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~ tl;n;r Cf\t 2015-16 

S.N Sen. No. Name (Mr./Ms./Mrs,) Date of Birth Present K.V. Place of posting 
o. as per 

seniority 
list as on 
1.1.2016 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

I 48 Bal Singh I 0.05.I959 BHEL Haridwar Rishikesh 

2 77 Sh. Kishan Chand 20.08.I958 VKV Ghaziabad VKV Ghaziabad 

,.., 
,) 79 Rarnesh Dhole 28.08.1958 NDAPune Pune Army Area 

4 8I Shyam Lal 05.09.1958 AF Sarsawa No 1 Roorkee 

5 110 MewaLal 01.01.1960 . Aliganj Lucknow AMC Lucknow 

6 113 Ram Narayan Verma 01.01.1960 Faizabad Cantt Bairampur 

7 151 Rakesh Mani Tripathi 1.7.1962 Sultan pur Matti Akabarpur 
(2"d Shift) 

8 153 Dharambir Singh 04.02.1961 Narela No 1 Delhi 
Cantt (1 st Shift) 

9 157 CH. Susheela 16.04.1959 Uppal No.1 No 1 Uppal 
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~ m ri 2o16-11 

S.N Sen. No. Name (Mr./Ms./Mrs,) Date of Birth Present K.V. Place of posting 
o. as per 

seniority 
list as on 
1.1.2016 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
1 165 Ravindra Singh 05.01.1960 Mujjafarpur 

Mashrak CRPF 

2 170 Ambika Prasad 15.07.1961 Armapur Kanpur IIT Kanpur 
No.1 

3 171 Suresh Chauhan 29.07.1961 Colaba No 3 
Colaba No.2 Mumbai 

4 177 Akulu Maheli 22.01.1961 Ishapore No.1 Ballyganj 

5 180 S.L. Ramachandran 10.02.1960 OCF Avadi AFS Avadi 

6 183 D Pachani 1.10.1962 AS Ddigaru CRPF Amerigog 

7 193 Bharat Bhushan Dhimar 02.08.1961 NTPC Korba No 3 Korba 

8 212 lshwar Ekka 21.09.1959 HEC Ranchi No.1 Bhurkunda 

9 217 Sajan Paisadeli 16.07.1962 Ko1iwada 
Kamptee Mumbai 

10 219 Rajendra Kumar 05. 11.1 959 Agra Cantt. No.2 Agra Cantt No 3 

11 234 Bendhar Saikia 24.4.1960 Duliajan Dinjaan 

12 240 Gurmeet Singh 10.12.1962 Jalandhar Cantt. No.4 Jalandhar Cantt 
No2 

13 243 Ramdas Nahir 19.07.1960 CMM Jabalpur STC Jabalpur 

14 246 Ashok Shende 01.02.1959 ColabaNo 1 
Kamptee Mumbai 

15 259 Y Sambas iva Rao 15.03.1959 AFS Begumpet R.O. Hyderabad 

16 264 R. Vamana Murthy 12.04.1962 NTPC Ramagundam R.O. Hyderabad 

17 270 Goverdban Lal 1.1.1962 NAL Bikaner No.3 Bikaner No. 1 

18 271 Harikrishan 15.09.1958 Bangana Sandhole 

19 285 Ram Prasad 15.07.1962 liM Lucknow Aliganj, 
Lucknow 

20 286 Jawahar Lal 01.07.1960 NTPC Badarpur Masjid Moth (2nd 
shift) 

21 296 Krishan Gopal 15 .04.1959 Bulandshahr(l shift) Agra Cantt No.2 

22 298 R. A. Ojha 1.9.1959 Basti 1st Shift Amhat Sultanpur 

23 301 A.K. Tiwari 15.10.1959 Hindon No.2 Sarsawa 

24 305 Shiv Singh Bhati 02 .01.1962 No ida Sec.24( 1 shift) Delhi Cantt NO.1 
(l st shift) 

25 308 Bharat Pandey 8.2.1959 Dipatoli Ranchi Chakardharpur 

26 310 Ganesh Prasad Khare 20.12.1963 Hoshangabad No.2 Bhopal 

27 311 MLNagda 05.02.1962 Neemuch No. I No.2 Neemuch 
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28 314 Suresh Kumar Rajak 29.06.1961 HEC Ranchi No.1 CCLRanchi 

29 322 N.N.Bhakt 03 .11.1960 Surda Pumia 

30 325 Badal Kumar 22.7.1959 Jodhpur(Anny) No.1 Jodhpur No.2 

31 327 Gurjant ingh 13.01.1959 Bhatinda Cantt No.4 Bhatinda Cantt 
No.4 

32 334 D.P. Tanti 04.01.1959 Adra Kalaicunda No 1 

33 336 T. Ramanjaneyulu 1.7.1959 Gooty Guntkal 

34 340 Krishnappa H 12.05.1959 Malleswarani Meenabakam 

35 341 Chotte La! Khare 01.03.1961 Mhow No.1 Indore 

36 345 Mahabir Prasad Bhardwaj 15.04.1959 Harsinghpura Budayan 

37 347 KhimaNand 13.07.1959 Masjid Moth Sec 8 RK Puram 
(1st shift) 

38 349 Gabar Singh 11.10.1965 ITBP Dehradun(2 Birpur Dehradun 
shift) 

39 362 T. Bendangwatiao 25.07.1963 Dirnapur Dibrugarh 

40 365 Mansoor UL Islam U smani 15.01.1959 Roorkee No.1 R.O. Dehradun 

41 369 Rameshwar Singh 15.08.1958 RK Puram Sec.4 NMRJNU 

42 377 P. D. Bulbule 01.06.1958 Hubballi No.1 Bambangachi, 
Kolkatta 

43 384 Jatindra Nath 19.05.1958 Command Hospital Command 
Ho~ital 

44 387 Sh. Harnarayan Singh 04.03.1961 Gwalior No.1 (I No.3 Gwalior 
Shift) 

45 392 Rajendra Prasad Sharma 01.01.1963 NER Bareilley No 1 Rai 
Barel ley 

46 399 Babu Prasad Y adav 05 .07.1959 Jhansi No.2 Lalitpur 

47 404 Surat Khan 30 . .01.1962 Jalipa Cantt. No. 1 Jodhpur 

48 413 Ramesh Chand 15.11.1962 AGCRColony Delhi Cantt No.1 
(2nd shift) 

49 415 Kundan Lal Shah 02.06.1958 Dwarka Sec.12 Sec 5 Dwarka 
(2nd shift) 

50 418 Chandrika Prasad Sahu 23 .03.1959 Durg Durg (Retiring on 
March '20 19) 

51 419 Ramesh Chandra 24.08.1964 Army Jodhpyr No.1 liT Jodhpur 

52 420 Sardar Singh 12.01.1960 Jalandhar No.2 Jalandhar No. 4 

53 422 Jagdish Chandra Achyarya 12.04.1961 Dungarpur Chhitorgarh 

54 425 Kanti Lal Patel 01.06.1958 ONGC Ankleshwar IFF CO, 
Gandhidham 

55 426 H.K. Srivastava 13.07.1958 CMM Jabalpur R.O. Jabalpur 

56 428 Ram Lal 01.07.1959 AFS Jodhpur No.2 Nagaur 

57 431 R.B. Pandey 02.07.1963 FCI Gorakhpur Basti (2m~ shift) 

58 433 V asdev Sharma 01.04.1961 Bam ala Nagalbhur 

59 437 Somchand Kanjibhai 01.06.1959 BSF Dantiwada Latehar 
Purbiya \ n 
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64 

65 

439 Madhusudan Dwivedi 01.04.1963 Rewa No.1 Satna No 2 

443 Shishupal 15.01.1961 Hindon No.1 RO Agra 

446(A) H.L. Joshi 27.01.1959 Dhrangadhra No: 2 Jamnagar 

447 Raghubir Singh 1.3.1963 Faridabad No.2 Matanhail, 
Jbajjar 

448 K.Majhi 20.07.1959 Adra liT Khadakpur 

449 O.P. Gajbhiye 29.09. 1959 Durg R.O Raipur 
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MEMORANDUM 

Tele.011 -26858570/26514179(Fax) 

Website: www.kvsangathan.nic.in 

Date: 16.04.2018 

SUBJECT: Filling up the Posts of Junior Secretariat Assistant by promotion for the year 2015-16 

and 2016-17. 

The Competent Authority has approved promotion of the following Substaff to the post of Junior 

Secretariat Assistant in the Pay Scale of Level 2 as per ih CPC and posted to KVS HQ/ROs as shown in 

column 6 against their names. They must communicate their unconditional acceptance positively by 

25.04.2018 and get relieved for joining the place of posting as Junior Secretariat Assistant after availing 

joining time as per rules. If they fail to get relieved by 02.05.2018 this offer of promotion will automatically be 

treated as withdrawn and they would be debarred from getting further promotion for 01 year with attendant 

consequence such as seniority etc. with effect from 03.05.2018 as per KVS (HQrs.). letter No.6-

6/1999/KVS(HQ)RPS dated 4.9.08. 

Main Panel for the year 2015-16 

S.N Sen. No. Name Date of Birth Present K.V. Place of 

0. as per (Mr./Ms./Mrs.) posting 

seniority 

list as on 

1.1.2016 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1 48 Bal Singh 10.05.1959 BHEL Haridwar Rishikesh 

2 77 Sh. Kishan Chand 20.08.1958 VKV Ghaziabad VKV Ghaziabad 

3 79 Ramesh Dhole 28.08.1958 NDA Pune Pune Army Area 

4 81 Shyam Lal 05.09.1958 AF Sarsawa No 1 Roorkee 

5 110 Mewa Lal 01.01.1960 . Aliganj Lucknow AMC Lucknow 

6 113 Ram Narayan Verma 01 .01.1960 Faizabad Cantt Balrampur 

7 151 Rakesh Mani Tripathi 1.7.1962 Sultanpur Matti Akabarpur 

(2nd Shift) 

8 153 Dharambir Singh 04.02.1961 Narela No 1 Delhi Cantt 

{1st Shift) 

9 157 CH. Susheela 16.04.1959 Uppal No.1 No 1 Uppal 

" 
-<;1~ -
- 16{ ~ J ,~ 



Main panel for the year 2016-17 

S.N Sen. No. Name (Mr./Ms./Mrs,) Date of Birth Present K.V. Place of posting 

0 . as per 

seniority 

list as on 

1.1.2016 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

1 165 Ravindra Singh 05.01 .1 960 Mujjafarpur 

Mashrak CRPF 

2 170 Ambika Prasad 15.07.1961 Armapur Kanpur liT Kanpur 

No.1 

3 171 Suresh Chauhan 29.07.1961 Colaba No 3 

Colaba No.2 Mumbai 

4 177 Akulu Maheli 22.01.1961 lshapore No.1 Ballyganj 

5 180 S.L. Ramachandran 10.02.1960 OCF Avadi AFS Avadi 

6 183 D Pachani 1.10.1962 AS Ddigaru CRPF Amerigog 

7 193 Bharat Shushan Dhimar 02.08.1961 NTPC Korba No 3 Korba 

8 212 lshwar Ekka 21 .09.1 959 HEC Ranchi No.1 Bhurkunda 

9 217 Sajan Paisadeli 16.07.1 962 
Kamptee 

Koliwada Mumbai 

10 219 Rajendra Kumar 05.11.1959 Agra Cantt. No.2 Agra Cantt No 3 

11 234 Bendhar Saikia 24.4.1960 Duliajan Dinjaan 

12 240 Gurmeet Singh 10.12.1962 Jalandhar Cantt. Jalandhar Cantt 

No.4 No2 
13 . 243 Ramdas Nahir 19.07.1960 CMM Jabalpur STC Jabalpur 

14 246 Ashok Shende 01 .02.1959 Colaba No 1 

Kamptee Mumbai 

15 259 Y Sambasiva Rao 15.03.1959 AFS Begumpet R.O. Hyderabad 

16 264 R. Vamana Murthy 12.04.1962 NTPC Ramagundam R.O. Hyderabad 

17 270 Goverdhan Lal 1.1 .1962 NAL Bikaner No.3 Bikaner No. 1 

18 271 Harikrishan 15.09.1958 Bangana Sand hole 

19 285 Ram Prasad 15.07.1 962 liM Lucknow Aliganj, Lucknow 

20 286 Jawahar Lal 01.07.1 960 NTPC Badarpur Masjid Moth (2"d 

shift) 

21 296 Krishan Gopal 15.04.1959 Bulandshahr(1 shift) Agra Cantt No.2 

22 298 R. A. Ojha 1.9.1959 Basti 1st Shift Amhat Sultanpur 

23 301 A.K. Tiwari 15.10.1959 Hindon No.2 Sarsawa 

24 305 Shiv Singh Bhati 02.01.1962 Naida Sec.24(1 shift) Delhi Cantt N0.1 

(1
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25 308 Bharat Pandey 8.2.1959 Dipatoli Ranchi Chakardharpur 

26 310 Ganesh Prasad Khare 20.12.1963 Hoshangabad No.2 Bhopal 

27 311 ML Nagda 05.02.1962 Neemuch No.1 No.2 Neemuch 

28 314 Suresh Kumar Rajak 29.06.1961 HEC Ranchi No.1 CCL Ranchi 

29 322 N.N.Bhakt 03.11.1960 Surda Purnia 

30 325 Badal Kumar 22.7.1959 Jodhpur(Army) No.1 Jodhpur No. 2 

31 327 Gurjant ingh 13.01.1959 Bhatinda Cantt No.4 Bhatinda Cantt 

No.4 

32 334 D.P. Tanti 04.01 .1959 Adra Kalaicunda No 1 

33 336 T. Ramanjaneyulu 1.7.1959 Gooty Guntkal · 

34 340 Krishnappa H 12.05.1959 Malleswaram Meenabakam 

35 341 Chotte Lal Khare 01 .03.1961 Mhow No.1 Indore 

36 345 Mahabir Prasad Bhardwaj 15.04.1959 Harsinghpura Budayan 

37 347 Khima Nand 13.07.1959 Masjid Moth Sec 8 RK Puram 

(1st shift) 

38 349 Gabar Singh 11.10.1965 ITBP Dehradun(2 Birpur Dehradun 

shift) 

39 362 T. Bendangwatiao 25.07.1963 Dimapur Dibrugarh 

40 365 Mansoor UL Islam Usmani 15.01.1959 Roorkee No.1 R.O. Dehradun 

41 369 Rameshwar Singh 15.08.1958 RK Puram Sec.4 NMRJNU 

42 377 P. D. Bulbule 01.06.1958 Hubballi No.1 Bambangachi, 

Kolkatta 

43 384 Jatindra Nath 19.05.1958 Command Hospital Command 

Hospital 

44 387 Sh. Harnarayan Singh 04.03.1961 Gwalior No.1 ( 1 Shift) No.3 Gwalior 

45 392 Rajendra Prasad Sharma 01.01.1963 NER Bareilley No 1 Rai Barelley 

46 399 Babu Prasad Yadav 05.07.1959 Jhansi No.2 Lalitpur 

47 404 Surat Khan 30.01.1962 Jalipa Cantt. No. 1 Jodhpur 

48 413 Ramesh Chand 15.11.1962 AGCRColony Delhi Cantt No.1 

(2nd shift) 

49 415 Kundan Lal Shah 02.06.1958 Dwarka Sec.12 Sec 5 Dwarka 

(2nd shift) 

50 418 Chandrika Prasad Sahu 23.03.1959 Durg Durg (Retiring on 

March'2019) 

51 419 Ramesh Chandra 24.08.1964 Army Jodhpyr No.1 liT Jodhpur 

52 420 Sardar Singh 12.01.1960 Jalandhar No.2 Jalandhar No. 4 

53 422 Jagdish Chandra Achyarya 12.04.1961 Dungarpur Chhitorgarh 
I \ " 
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54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

425 Kanti Lal Patel 01 .06.1958 ONGC Ankleshwar IFFCO, 

Gandhidham 

426 H.K. Srivastava 13.07.1958 CMM Jabalpur R.O. Jabalpur 

428 Ram Lal 01.07.1959 AFS Jodhpur No.2 Nagaur 

431 R.B. Pandey 02.07.1963 FCI Gorakhpur Basti (2nd shift) 

433 Vasdev Sharma 01.04.1961 Barnala Nagalbhur 

437 Somchand Kanjibhai 01.06.1959 BSF Dantiwada Latehar 

Purbiya 

439 Madhusudan Dwivedi 01.04.1963 Rewa No.1 Satna No 2 

443 Shishupal 15.01.1961 Hindon No.1 RO Agra 

446(A) H.L. Joshi 27.01.1959 Dhrangadhra No. 2 Jamnagar 

447 Raghubir Singh 1.3.1963 Faridabad No.2 Matanhail, Jhajjar 

448 K.Majhi 20.07.1959 Adra liT Khadakpur 

449 O.P. Gajbhiye 29.09.1959 Durg R.O Raipur 

2. The promotion made under SC/ST quota is subject to production of recent certificate obtained from the 

competent authority of State Govt. in support of his continuing to belong to SC/ST as the case may be. 

3. The employee will have the option to get his pay fixed from the date of promotion or from the date of 

increment in the lower post, i.e., on 151 July. The option should be exercised within a month of 

promotion. 

4. No extension of joining time shall be allowed except for reasons of illness/confinement of the 

employee duly supported by medical certificate from Chief Medical Officer I Medical Supdt. I Civil 

Surgeon of Govt. Hospital I Distt. Hospitals or from Chief Medical Officer of the Hospital of Public 

Sector Undertakings/Projects to which the school is attached/Military or Command Hospital as a case 

may be. The request, if any, for extension should be submitted through proper channel by 02.05.2018 

to KVS(HQ) positively. 

5. It is also made clear that representation for either change of place of posting on promotion or for 

extension of time to join the post (other than covered under para 4 above will not be entertained under 

any circumstances. 

Distribution: 

1. The individual concerned to communicate his acceptance positively by 25.04.2018. In case of 

acceptance of promotion, he is directed to get relieved on or before 02.05.2018 failing which he is 

deemed to have been relieved on 02.05.2018. 

2. The Deputy Commissioner, KVS, Regional Office for necessary action. If the official is willing to 

proceed on promotion, he/she must convey his/her unconditional willingness/consent to the 

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (HQ) through the Deputy Commissioner by 25.04.2018. If he is not 

submitting such willingness/ unconditional consent he/she will be deemed to be not interested in 



promotion and his/her offer of promotion shall stand automatically withdrawn without any further 

notice. If he/she has accepted the promotion, he/she may be relieved positively on or before 

02.05.2018 to enable him/her to join at the place of posting. 

3. The Deputy Commissioner KVS, Regional Office, where the employee is posted on promotion with 

a request to intimate the date of joining of the individual on promotion. 

4. The Finance Officer, KVS, Regional Office, concerned. 

5. The Section Officer, RPS, KVS (HQ). 

6. EDP Cell, KVS(HQ) to upload the Memorandum in the website 

7. Guard File. 


